The fair value is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows. Estimates of future floating-rate cash flows are based on quoted
swap rates, futures prices and interbank borrowing rates. Estimated cash flows are discounted using a yield curve constructed from similar sources
which reflects the relevant benchmark interbank rate used by market participants for this purpose when pricing interest rate swaps. The fair value
estimate is subject to a credit risk adjustment that reflects the credit risk of the Group and of the counterparty. This is calculated based on credit
spreads derived from current credit default swap or bond prices.

The key inputs to the valuation of investment property is the discount rate, exit capitalisation rate and market rentals for the properties valued using
the DCF method, and the income capitalisation rate for properties valued using the income capitalisation method. The table below illustrates the
sensitivity of the fair value to changes in these assumptions:

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF INCOME-PRODUCING INVESTMENT PROPERTIES FAIR VALUES (EXCLUDING INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

HELD-FOR-SALE)  TO THE FOLLOWING:

UNAUDITED
31 AUGUST 2022

R’000 DISCOUNT RATES EXIT CAPITALISATION RATES MARKET RENTALS INCOME CAPITALISATION YIELDS1

-0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% +0.5%
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
Increase fair

value
Decrease fair

value
SA industrial  100 329  (92 037)  98 918  (89 274)  297 148  (275 184) n/a n/a
UK industrial1 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 846 634  (1 111 379)
TOTAL  100 329  (92 037)  98 918  (89 274)  297 148  (275 184)  846 634  (1 111 379)

AUDITED
28 FEBRUARY 2022

R’000 DISCOUNT RATES EXIT CAPITALISATION RATES MARKET RENTALS INCOME CAPITALISATION YIELDS1

-0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% +0.5%
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
SA Industrial 70 170 (94 470) 71 509 (91 269)  351 732  (356 771) n/a n/a
UK industrial1 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 1 184 399  (886 817)
TOTAL 70 170  (94 470) 71 509  (91 269)  351 732  (356 771) 1 184 399  (886 817)

UNAUDITED
31 AUGUST 2021

R’000 DISCOUNT RATES EXIT CAPITALISATION RATES MARKET RENTALS INCOME CAPITALISATION YIELDS1

-0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% +0.5%
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
Increase in

fair value
Decrease in

fair value
SA industrial  41 802  (41 593)  93 744  (91 364)  359 839  (359 839) n/a n/a
UK industrial1 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 742 735 (580 992)
TOTAL  41 802  (41 593)  93 744  (91 364)  359 839  (359 839) 742 735 (580 992)

1	� The UK portfolio was externally valued using an adjusted income capitalisation method, therefore the discount rate and exit capitalisation rate sensitivities do not apply in the
previous interim period. This does not take into account market rental growth assumptions.

EQ
U

IT
ES

 P
R

O
P

ER
T

Y
 F

U
N

D
 L

IM
IT

ED
 �

IN
TE

R
IM

 R
ES

U
LT

S
FO

R
 T

H
E

PE
R

IO
D

 E
N

D
ED

 3
1

A
U

G
U

ST
 2

02
2

28

R’000

UNAUDITED
31 AUGUST

2022

UNAUDITED
31 AUGUST

2021

AUDITED
28 FEBRUARY

2022

4 INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Income-producing investment property (note 4.1) 22 263 467 16 092 886 20 045 118